## **RESOLUTION NO. 2319**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR ONGOING INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES WITH MORROW COUNTY AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston ("City") and Morrow County entered into an intergovernmental agreement for the City to provide ongoing information technology ("IT") services beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Morrow County's needs for IT services has increased since and Morrow County has requested the City provide increased IT hours; and

WHEREAS, the City and Morrow County have reached an agreement for the City to provide increased hours of IT services to Morrow County with the commensurate increase in monthly fees; and

WHEREAS, the amendment also includes a provision to increase the fees annually by an amount equal to the annual percentage change in the Western Region CPI, however, the amount shall be no lower than 2% and be capped at a maximum of 5%, beginning July 1, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Morrow County has signed the First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement; and

WHEREAS, City staff believe it is in the best interest of the City to approve and execute the First Amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement attached to this resolution between the City of Hermiston and Morrow County to provide increased hours of IT services is hereby approved.
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized to sign the First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement.
- 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 22nd day of April 2024. SIGNED by the Mayor this 22nd day of April 2024.

Dr. David Drotzmar	nn, MAYOR
ATTEST:	

RESOLUTION NO. 2319 Page 1 of 1